At all times the applicant attempted to use the resolution 

process provided in her employment agreement. 

Determination 

54. For the reasons set out above I find in favour of the applicant, Ellen Griffiths, and 

direct the respondent, Goodman Fielder NZ Limited, to pay to her the sum of $7,500 

(seven thousand and five hundred dollars) under ss. 123(c)(i) of the Act as well as a 

sum equivalent to three months’ wages subject to the provisos set out in par. 43 

above. 

55. Leave is reserved to the parties to resubmit this matter to the Authority in the event 

that agreement is not reached on the quantum.